

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

STATE OF MICHIGAN, PETITIONER

v.

WILLIAM SHOULDERS

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kym Worthy
Wayne County Prosecutor

Jason W. Williams
Chief of Appeals,
Wayne County Prosecutor's Office

David A. McCready
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Counsel of Record
1441 St. Antoine, Room 1116
Detroit, Michigan 48226
dmccready@wayne.org
(313) 224-3836

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	ii
Parties to the Proceeding	iii
Petition Appendix Table of Contents	vi
Table of Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Indeterminate sentencing in Michigan.....	4
B. Shoulders' crime and punishment.....	5
C. Preservation of the Sixth Amendment claim	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. The Michigan Supreme Court's decision is contrary to <i>Blakely</i> , where this Court recognized that indeterminate sentencing does not infringe on the role of the jury.	8
II. The Michigan Supreme Court failed to grasp the differences between determinate and indeterminate sentencing.	9
A. The "minimum sentence" at issue in this case is different from the "minimum sentence" at issue in <i>Alleyne</i>	10
B. <i>Alleyne</i> broke no new ground on the question whether Michigan minimum sentences are subject to <i>Apprendi</i>	13

C. The <i>Lockridge</i> decision is a significant break from precedent.....	14
III. Review is also warranted because the lower court struck down an important state statute based on federal law.....	16
IV. Unlike <i>Michigan v. Lockridge</i> , this case presents a case and controversy.	17
Conclusion	19

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

People v Shoulders
Michigan Supreme Court
Order in 159642
Issued April 17, 2020 1a–2a

People v Shoulders
Michigan Court of Appeals
Opinion in 342408
Issued March 28, 2019 3a–13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	passim
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	passim
<i>Carroll v. Hobbs</i> , 442 S.W.3d 834 (Ark. 2014)	12
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	13
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (July 6, 2010)	9
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	9, 11, 15
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	10, 11, 12
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	14
<i>Michigan v. Lockridge</i> , 136 S. Ct. 590 (2015)	6
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	15
<i>People v. Claypool</i> , 684 N.W.2d 278 (Mich. 2004)	13
<i>People v. Drohan</i> , 715 N.W.2d 778 (Mich. 2006)	4, 13

<i>People v. Harper</i> , 739 N.W.2d 523 (Mich. 2007).....	13
<i>People v. Lockridge</i> , 870 N.W.2d 502 (Mich. 2015).....	passim
<i>People v. McCuller</i> , 739 N.W.2d 563 (Mich. 2007).....	13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	6, 13
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	14, 15

Statutes and Constitutions

28 U.S.C. § 1254(2) (1988 ed.)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Mich. Const. Art. 4, § 45	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.34.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 257.625	6
Neb Rev Stat § 83-1,107(2).....	14
